1
dc2530af
DEMO MANUAL DC2530A
DESCRIPTION
LT8640S
42V, 6A Micropower Synchronous
Step-Down Silent Switcher 2
Demonstration circuit 2530A is a 42V, 6A micropower syn-

AC-COUPLED
dc2530 F06
QUICK START PROCEDURE
Figure 5. Measuring Output Ripple at Output Capacitor C9
Figure 6. LT8640S Demo Circuit DC2530A Output Voltage Ripple
(12V Input, IOUT = 6A, Full BW)
VOUT
GND
C9
6
dc2530af
DEMO MANUAL DC2530A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C2 CAP., X7R, 10μF, 50V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H106KA12L
2 2 C3, C4 CAP., X5R, 1μF, 50V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61H105KAALD
3 1 C5 CAP., X7R, 0.1μF, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
4 1 C6 CAP., NP0, 10pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H100JA01D
5 1 C7 CAP., X5R, 100μF, 10V, 20% 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61A107ME20L
6 1 C8 CAP., X7R, 1μF, 10V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71A105KA61D
7 1 C9 CAP., X5R, 10μF, 25V, 20%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61E106MA73D
8 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 1.5μH COILCRAFT, XEL6030-152ME
9 2 R1, R4 RES., CHIP, 100k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
10 1 R2 RES., CHIP, 17.8k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060317K8FKEA
11 1 R3 RES., CHIP, 243k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603243KFKEA
12 1 R6 RES., CHIP, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
13 1 U1 I.C., STEP-DOWN SWITCHER, 4MMx4MM LQFN LINEAR TECH., LT8640SEV#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 1 C1 CAP., ALUM 22μF, 63V SUN ELECT., 63CE22BS
2 2 C10, C11 CAP., X7R, 10μF, 50V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H106KA12L
3 2 C12, C13 CAP., X7R, 0.1μF, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H104KE14D
4 0 C14 (OPT) CAP., OPTION, 0603
5 1 FB1 BEAD, FERRITE, 100Ω, 1812 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 74279226101
6 1 R7 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
7 0 R8 (OPT) RES., OPTION, 0603